equivalents is less than or equal to $10 million. Because TMP intends to provide us cash, in the aggregate value of $40 million on the
distribution date, we do not anticipate a need to borrow under any credit facility immediately following the distribution.

   We believe the assumptions used provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects directly attributable to the distribution and
the related transactions. The unaudited historical pro forma combined condensed balance sheet and statement of operations included in this
information statement have been derived from the combined financial statements included elsewhere in this information statement and do not
purport to represent what our financial position and results of operations would have been had the distribution and related transactions occurred
on the dates indicated or to project our financial performance for any future period. TMP did not account for us as, and we were not operated as,
a single stand-alone entity for the periods presented.

36

HUDSON HIGHLAND GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2002

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Pro forma
Adjustments Pro forma

ASSETS:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,908 $ 14,092  (a) $ 40,000
Accounts receivable, net 161,831 161,831
Work-in-process 9,260 9,260
Due from TMP � 10,000  (b) 10,000
Prepaid and other 18,917 18,917

Total current assets 215,916 24,092 240,008
Property and equipment, net 34,106 34,106
Intangibles, net 201,937 201,937
Other assets 15,145 15,145

Edgar Filing: TMP WORLDWIDE INC - Form DEF 14C

36

Historical
Pro forma
Adjustments Pro forma

$ 467,104 $ 24,092 $ 491,196

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 28,305 $ 28,305
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 80,370 80,370
Accrued integration and restructuring costs 8,935 8,935
Accrued business reorganization costs 25,845 25,845
Unearned revenue 3,321 3,321
Current portion of long-term debt 978 978

Total current liabilities 147,754 147,754
Long-term debt, less current portion 1,184 1,184
Other long-term liabilities 1,592 1,592

Total liabilities 150,530 150,530

Commitments and Contingencies
Divisonal/Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,000 shares authorized;
none issued or outstanding � �
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000
authorized,   shares; 8,524 shares issued and
outstanding � 8  (c) 8
Additional paid-in capital � 14,092

10,000
(8

291,914

  (a)
  (b)
)(c)
  (d) 315,998

Net advances from parent 291,914 (291,914)(d) �
Accumulated other comprehensive income�translation
adjustments 24,660 � 24,660

Total Divisional/Stockholders' Equity 316,574 24,092 340,666

$ 467,104 $ 24,092 $ 491,196

(a)
Represents the additional cash contribution of $14.1 million needed to reflect a total cash balance of $40 million to be funded by TMP
on the distribution date.

(b)
TMP has agreed to reimburse us for $10 million of cash payments ($2.5 million per quarter) due for our accrued integration,
restructuring and business reorganization obligations during the first year following the spin-off. Legal obligations for these liabilities
will remain with HH Group.

(c)
The distribution will consist of approximately 8.5 million shares of common stock of HH Group, $.001 par value per share, consisting

[…]

every thirteen and one third shares of TMP common stock outstanding at March 14, 2003. Shares of TMP common stock outstanding
at March 14, 2003 were 113,647,982, resulting in shares of HH Group common stock outstanding of 8,523,812. HH Group will not
have stock options or other common stock equivalents outstanding as of the date of the distribution.

38

Edgar Filing: TMP WORLDWIDE INC - Form DEF 14C

38

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our unaudited capitalization as of December 31, 2002, on a historical and pro forma basis, to give effect to
the distribution and transactions related to the distribution. This table should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the unaudited pro forma financial statements and notes thereto included
elsewhere in this information statement. For an explanation of the pro forma adjustments made to our historical financial statements for the
distribution and transactions related to the distribution to derive the pro forma capitalization described below see "Unaudited Pro Forma
Combined Financial Data".

Historical Pro-forma

(dollars in thousands)

Cash $ 25,908 $ 40,000

Debt:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 978 $ 978

Long-term debt $ 1,184 $ 1,184

Divisional/Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock � 8
Additional paid-in capital � 315,998
Retained earnings � �
Net advances from parent 291,914 �
Accumulated other comprehensive income�translation adjustments 24,660 24,660

Total divisional/stockholders' equity 316,574 340,666

Total capitalization $ 317,758 $ 341,850

   On a historical basis, the amount of TMP's investment in HH Group was recorded as Divisional Equity in our combined financial
statements. The terms of our distribution agreement with TMP do not require repayment or distribution of any portion of this amount and we do
not intend to distribute any of such amounts back to TMP. The pro forma amount of common stock is based on each holder of TMP common
stock receiving a dividend of one share of our common stock, par value $.001 per share, for every thirteen and one third shares of TMP common
stock, based on 113,647,982 shares of TMP common stock outstanding as of March 14, 2003.